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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION I

ONE CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1100
BOSTON, MA 02114-2023

URGENT LEGAL MATTER - PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

APR 1 4 2009

Wilfred Greene, President
Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe
Wampanoag Nation, Inc.
2220 Warick Avenue, Apt. HI0
Warwick, RI 02889-3166

Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe
Wampanoag Nation, Inc.
c/o Patrck Conley, Esq.
Attorney At Law
200 AlIens Ave
Providence, RI 02903

RE: Administrative Order for Property Access - Plat 58 , Lot 69
Peterson/Puritan, Inc. Superfund Site, Cumberland and Lincoln, RI

Dear Mr. Greene:

Enclosed is an Administrative Order for Property Access (the "Order ) for a parcel of property
owned by the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe, Wampanoag Nation, Inc. ("Respondent"), located
within Operable Unit One ("OU 1 ") of the Peterson/Puritan, Inc. Superfnd Site ("Site ). Access
is required for the purpose of implementation of remedial work selected in the u.
Environmental Protection Agency s ("EPA") Record of Decision ("ROD") for OU1. Remedial
work includes, but is not limited to, monitoring contaminant levels of hazardous substances in
groundwater on the property to ensure that cleanup efforts required in the ROD are effective.

The property is identified by the Town of Cumberland Assessors Offce as Map 58 Lot 69. The
property was transferred to Respondent by Quit Claim Deed of Gift, dated June 24, 2008. On
June 30, 2008, the Quit Claim Deed of Gift was recorded at the Town of Cumberland Offce of
the Town Clerk at Book Number 1430, Page Number 244. Despite repeated requests from EPA
representatives to enter the Site, Respondent has refused to provide EP A with access to conduct
the remedial activities.

EP A is issuing this Order pursuant to Section 1 04( e) of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U. C. 9 9604(e) and
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the National Contingency Plan, 40 CFR 9 300AOO(d). 

You may request a conference with EP A within seven business days after receipt of this Order 
to be held no later than five business days after Respondent' s request, on any matter pertinent to 
this Order. 

You may also submit written comments or statements of position on any matter pertinent to this 
Order no later than the time of the conference or two business days before the effective date of 
this Order if a conference is not requested. Written comments or statements should be submitted 
to: 

John Hultgren, Enforcement Counsel 
s. Environmental Protection Agency

Office of Environmental Stewardship 
One Congress Street, Suite 1100 (SES) 

Boston, MA 02203-2211 
hultgren.john epa.gov 

As described in Paragraph 37 ofthe Order, the Order shall become effective ten business days 
after receipt by Respondent, unless a conference is timely requested. Paragraph 40 ofthe Order 
requires Respondent to notify EP A in wrting whether Respondent wil comply with the terms of 
the Order. Paragraph 40 also notifies Respondent that EP A wil construe Respondent's failure to 
notify EP A of Respondent' s intent to comply with the Order by the effective date as a denial of 
EP A' s access request and a violation ofthe Order. 

Sincerely, 

John Hultgren 
Enforcement Counsel 

Enclosure 

cc: David Newton, EPA Remedial Project Manager (by email) 
Michelle Lauterback, Senior Enforcement Counsel (by email) 
Donald Franel , Trial Attorney, Departent of Justice (by email) 
Lesley Rich, Esq. , CPA (by email) 
Patrick Conley, Esq. (byemail) 
Captain James P. Coyne, Operations Commander 

Cumberland Police Deparent (by email) 
Ray Madden, Building Official, Town of Cumberland (by email) 
Wil Greene, Greene s Constrction (by first class mail) 
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UNITED ST ATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 1 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

PETERSON/PURITAN, INC. Docket No. 
SUPERFUND SITE CERCLA-O 1-2009-0048 

Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe ­ ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
Wampanoag Nation FOR ACCESS 

Respondent 

Proceedings under Section 104(e) ofthe 

Comprehensive Environmental Response 
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 
as amended, 42 U.S. C. 9604(e)(5) ) 

I. JURISDICTION 

1. This Administrative Order ("Order ) is issued to the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe ­
Wampanoag Nation, Inc. (hereinafter Respondent"), pursuant to the authority vested in the 
President ofthe United States by Section 104(e)(5) ofthe Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U. 

9604(e)(5), and the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan, 40 
R. 300AOO(d)(4). This authority was delegated to the Administrator of the United States 

Environmental Protection Agency ("EP A") on January 23 , 1987, by Executive Order 12580, 52 
Fed. Reg. 2923 , redelegated to the Regional Administrators of EP A on May 11 , 1994, by EP A 
Delegation No. 14- , and further delegated concurrently to the Director, Office of Site 
Remediation and Restoration, the Manager, Emergency Planng and Response, Office of Site 
Remediation and Restoration, and the Managers, Remediation and Restoration I and II, Office of 
Site Remediation and Restoration, as appropriate, by Order No. 1200, Chapter 14- , September 
, 1996. 

II. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

2. This Order requires Respondent to grant EP A and its officers, employees, agents 
attorneys, contractors, and other authorized representatives entr and access to the real property 
described in Paragraph 6 below (the "Property ) located in Cumberland, Rhode Island. Access is 
required for the purpose of implementation of remedial work selected in the Record of Decision 

ROD") for Operable Unit 1 of the Peterson/Puritan, Inc. Superfund Site (the "Site ). This 
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Order fuher requires Respondent to refrain from interfering with access to the Property by EP 
and its authorized agents or representatives for the purposes set forth herein. 

III. FINDINGS OF FACT 

3. Respondent is a Rhode Island 501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporation. Its business 
address is 2220 Warwick Avenue, Apt H- , Warwick, RI 02889-3166. Wilfred W. Greene is 
the President of the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe - Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 

4. The Site consists of two operable units, Operable Unit 1 ("OUl") and Operable Unit 2 
OU2"), and a potential third operable unit, totaling over two linear miles of mixed industrial 

commercial, and residential property. The Site is located along the Blackstone River (the 
River ) and includes a portion of the Blackstone River Valley National Heritage Corrdor. The 

Site is located in the Towns of Cumberland and Lincoln, located in the north-central corner of 
Rhode Island. The Site is surounded by industrial, residential, and semi-rural properties. 

5. OUI consists of several parcels and has two principal sources of groundwater and soil 
contamination. The first source is the CCL Custom Manufacturing facility (CCL) (formerly the 
Peterson/Purtan, Inc. facility, which is the Site s namesake). The second source is the Pacific 
Anchor Chemical Corporation (PAC) facility (formerly the Lonza and Universal Chemical 
Company facility). The PAC facility and the CCL facility are each located in Cumberland, off 
Mendon Road and Martin Street, respectively. From these source areas, OU 1 extends through 
additional parcels down the River valley to approximately 2 000 feet south of the CCL facility 
along the east ban of the River. The River and the Quinnvile wellfield, located in the southeast 
comer of OU 1 , are primary receptors of the contaminated ground water migrating from OU 1. 

6. The Property, identified by the Town of Cumberland Assessors Office as Map 58 Lot
, is located entirely within OU1. The Property was transferred to Respondent by Quit Claim 

Deed of Gift, dated June 24, 2008. On June 30, 2008 , the Quit Claim Deed of Gift was recorded 
in the Town of Cumberland Office ofthe Town Clerk at Book Number 1430, Page Number 244. 
A copy of the Quitclaim Deed is attached as Appendix A. 

7. Samples taken from OUI indicate, among other substances, the presence of volatile 
organic contaminants ("VOCs ) (including, but not limited to, trcWoroethylene, freon 

dicWoroethene, 1 , I-tricWoroethane and benzene) and arsenic in soil and groundwater. All of 
these are "hazardous substances" within the meaning of Section 101(14) ofCERCLA, 42 U. 
~ 9601(14). These hazardous substances were disposed of at the Site and have been released or 
are threatened to be released at or from the Site, including at or from the Property. 

8. The Property is located west of, and down gradient from, the PAC facility. A survey 
map of the Property is attached as Appendix B. Hazardous substances released at the Site have 
migrated onto the Property, primarly though groundwater. Groundwater within the Property is 
impacted by arsenic, and to a lesser extent, VOCs. Contaminated groundwater from past 
P AC/Lonza facility operations may continue to migrate onto the Property. 
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9. On September 8 , 1983 , EPA included the Site on the Superfund National Priorities 
List, 40 C. R. Par 300, App. B , pursuant to Section 105(a)(8)(B) ofCERCLA, 42 U. 
~ 9605(a)(8)(B). 

10. To address the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants or 
contaminants at or from the Property, EP A and certain potentially responsible paries at the Site 
are conducting certain response actions. These actions include the implementation of remedial 
work at OUl , as described below, to abate the potential danger to public health or the 
environment posed by the release or threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site. These 
actions are authorized by Section 104(a) and (b) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S. C. ~ 9604(a) and (b). 

11. An investigation into the extent of contamination at OU 1 was completed in 1993. 
After evaluating cleanup alternatives, in 1993 EP A issued a final cleanup ROD for OU 1. The 
remedy selected in the ROD includes inter alia soil vapor extraction to clean soils surrounding 
a tank farm, pumping and treating a contaminated groundwater plume emanating from the tank 
farm, pumping groundwater downgradient from the tan farm into the local sewer system 
excavating the leach fields, and using in-place oxidation to reduce arsenic concentrations in 
groundwater. The remedy also requires periodic monitoring of contaminant levels in 
groundwater to ensure that each of the cleanup efforts is effective, and recording of groundwater 
and land use restrictions on the deeds of all impacted properties. The Property is par of these 
impacted properties. (Henceforth the above-described remedy selected in the ROD shall be 
collectively referred to as the "Remedial Work" 

12. In 1995 , EPA entered into a Consent Decree with CCL Custom Manufacturing Inc. 
Lonza, Inc. , Pacific Anchor Chemical Corporation, and SUPERV ALU Operations, Inc. 

Settling Paries ) by which the Settling Paries agreed to perform the Remedial Work. 
Sections V and X ofthe Consent Decree require SUPERV ALU Operations, Inc. to use best 
efforts obtain access agreements to certain parcels at OUl , including the Property, granting 
access to EP A and its representatives. Project managers for the Settling Parties have been 
designated as authorized representatives of EP A for the purpose of entry onto the Property. 

13. To perform the Remedial Work, it is necessar for EPA, the Settling Paries and their 
respective officers, employees, agents, attorneys, contractors, and other authorized 
representatives, to have access to the Property. Activities for which entry is required include: 

a. Access to , on, above, across, and under the Property for the purposes of performing 
and maintaining the Remedial Work on the Property or on adjacent properties; 

b. Ingress to and egress from, and passage and repassage by foot and any form of vehicle 
or transportation device to perform the Remedial Work on the Property or on adjacent 
properties; 
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c. Installing, repairing, maintaining, constructing, replacing, using and operating those 
instrumentalities and facilities necessary to perform the Remedial 
Work on the Property; 

d. Taking soil , water, and air samples necessary for the Remedial Work; 

e. Sampling of any solids or liquids stored or disposed of on the Property; 

f. Examining and sampling all wells, including all groundwater monitoring wells, to the 
extent such wells exist on the Property; and 

g. Taking any emergency response actions as necessary on the Property. 

14. EP A and its representatives have communicated with Mr. Greene, Respondent's 
President, on numerous occasions, by letter, telephone conversations and face-to-face meetings 
of the ongoing remedial work at the Site. 

15. Respondent owns two other properties within the areas in which response actions for
OUI and OU2 are being performed, which are separate and apart from the Property subject of 
this Order. These properties are described by and on file with the Town of Cumberland Offce of 
the Assessor and Office ofthe Clerk as Plat Number 14, Lot Number 23 , and Plat Number 34 
Lot Number 249. Between June 2007 and April 2008, EP A and its representatives made 
numerous attempts by letter, telephone conversation and face-to-face meetings, but Respondent 
did not grant access to the properties. EP A therefore issued an Administrative Order for Access 
to these two other properties on July 1 , 2008. The Administrative Order for Access states that 
the Order wil become effective ten business days after receipt by Respondent, unless 
Respondent requests a conference within three business days after receipt. EP A received no 
response from Respondent to the Administrative Order for Access. The Administrative Order 
for Access is attached as Attachment C. 

16. By letter, dated August 20, 2008 , SUPER V ALU Operations, Inc. requested access to 
the Property. Respondent has not replied to this access request to date. 

17. By letter, dated September 11 , 2008, EP A requested access to the Property. 
Respondent has not replied to this access request to date. 

18. To date, Respondent has not agreed, in writing, to give EP A and its representatives 
access to the Property. 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DETERMINATIONS 

19. The Site is a "facility" within the meanng of Section 101(9) ofCERCLA, 42 U. 
~ 9601(9). 
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20. Respondent is a "person" within the meaning of Section 101(21) ofCERCLA, 42 
c. ~ 9601(21).

21. All of the substances listed in Paragraphs 7 and 8 above are hazardous substances or
pollutants or contaminants within the meaning of Sections 101(14) and 101(23) ofCERCLA, 42 

C. ~~ 9601(14), 9601(23).

22. Based on the information provided in Paragraphs 4 - 8 of this Order, EPA has a 
reasonable basis to believe that there may be a release or threat of release of a hazardous 
substance or pollutant or contaminant, within the meaning of Sections 101(22) and 104(e)(I) 
CERCLA, 42 U. c. ~~ 9601(22) and 9604(e)(1), at or from the Property. 

23. The Property is owned or controlled by Respondent and is a vessel, facility, 
establishment, or other place or property: 

a. from or to which a hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants 
has been or may have been released; and 

b. where such release is or may be threatened; and 

c. where entry is needed to determine the need for response, to identify the 
appropriate response, or to effectuate a response action within the meaning of 
Section 104(e)(3) ofCERCLA, 42 U. C. ~ 9604(e)(3). 

24. Entry to the Property owned or controlled by Respondent by the Settling Paries 
their offcers, employees, agents, contractors, and other authorized representatives, and by EP A 
its offcers , employees , agents , contractors, or other representatives of the United States (all 
hereinafter referred to as "EP A and its authorized representatives ) is needed for the purposes of 
taking a response action, within the meaning of Section 104(e)(1) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S. 
~ 9604( e)(1). 

25. Requests for access to the Property made by SUPERV ALU Operations, Inc. and 
EP A have not been granted by the Respondent. 

v. ORDER 

26. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Determinations 
and the Administrative Record, the Respondent is hereby ordered to provide EP A 
SUPERV ALUE Operations, Inc. and their authorized representatives, full and unrestrcted 
access at all reasonable times to the Property for the purpose of conducting response activities 
including, but not limited to, those purposes listed in Paragraph 13 of this Order. EP A has 
designated the following individual, a representative of the OUI Settling Paries, as its 
representative solely for the purpose of coordinating access to the Site: 
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For the OU 1 Settling Paries Group: 
Douglas Simmons 
ENSRI AECOM 

2 Technology Park Drive 
Westford, MA 01886-3140 

Tel: (978) 589-3360 

27. Respondent shall not interfere with EP A's exercise of its access authorities 
pursuant to 42 U. C. ~ 9604(e) and 40 C. R. ~ 3000400(d), and shall not interfere with or 
otherwise limit any activity conducted at the Site pursuant to this Order by EP A and its 
authorized representatives. Any such interference shall be deemed a violation of this Order. 

28. Nothing herein limits or otherwise affects any right of entr held by the United States 
pursuant to applicable laws, regulations, or permits. 

29. This Order shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and its successors 
heirs and assigns (including transferees of the Property), and each and every officer, employee 
or agent of Respondent and upon all other persons and entities who are under the direct or 
indirect control of Respondent, including any and all lessees of the Property. 

30. In the event of any conveyance by Respondent, or Respondent's agents , heirs 
successors and assigns, of an interest in the Property described in Paragraph 6, Respondent or 
Respondent's agents , heirs, successors and assigns shall convey the interest in a maner which 
ensures continued access to the Property by EP A and its authorized representatives for the 
purpose of carng out the activities at the Site. Any such conveyance shall restrict the use of 
the Property so that the use wil not interfere with activities undertaken or to be undertaken by 
EP A and its authorized representatives. Respondent, or Respondent's agents , heirs, successors 
and assigns shall notify EP A in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the conveyance of any 
interest in the Property, and shall, prior to the transfer, notify the other paries involved in the 
conveyance of the provisions of this Order. 

VI. ENFORCEMENT

31. Compliance with this Order shall be enforceable pursuant to Section 1 04( e)( 5) 
CERCLA, 42 U. C. ~ 9604(e)(5). A court may impose a civil penalty on Respondent of up to 
thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($37 500) for each day that Respondent unreasonably 
fails to comply with this Order, as provided in Section 104(e)(5) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S. 
~ 9604(e)(5), and the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 7121 

R. ~ 1904. Nothing herein shall preclude EP A from taking any additional enforcement 
actions, and/or other actions it may deem necessary for any purpose, including the prevention or 
abatement of a threat to the public health, welfare, or the environment arising from conditions at 
or from the Property, and recovery of the costs thereof. 
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32. Nothing in this Order constitutes a waiver, bar, release, or satisfaction of or a 
defense to any cause of action which EP A has now or may have in the future against 
Respondent, or against any entity that is not a party to this Order. 

33. Nothing in this Order shall affect in any manner the right of EP A to issue any 
other orders to or take any other administrative or civil action against Respondent or any other 
parties under CERCLA that relate to this Property or any other site. 

34. Nothing in this Order constitutes a decision on preauthorization of funds under 
Section 111(a)(2) ofCERCLA, 42 U. C. ~ 9611(a)(2). 

VII. ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 

35. EP A has established an Administrative Record which contains the documents that 
form the basis for the issuance of this Order. It is available for review by appointment on 
weekdays between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:00 pm at the EP A offices at One Congress Street 
Boston, Massachusetts. To review the Administrative Record, please contact John Hultgren at 
(617) 918- 1761 to make an appointment. 

VIII. OPPORTUNITY TO CONFER 

36. Within seven (7) business days after receipt of this Order by Respondent 
Respondent may request a conference with EP A, to be held no later than five (5) business days 
after Respondent' s request, on any matter pertinent to this Order, including its applicability, the 
factual findings and the determinations upon which it is based, the appropriateness of any actions 
Respondent is ordered to take, or any other relevant and material issues or contentions which 
Respondent may have regarding this Order. This conference is not an adversarial proceeding 
and is not part of any proceeding to enforce or challenge this Order. Respondent may appear in 
person or by an attorney or other representative at the conference. Respondent may also submit 
written comments or statements of position on any matter pertinent to this Order no later than the 
time of the conference, or at least two business days before the effective date of this Order if 
Respondent does not request a conference. EP A wil deem Respondent to have waived its right 
to the conference or to submit written comments if it fails to request the conference or submit 
comments within the specified time period(s). Any request for a conference or written 
comments or statements should be submitted to: 

John Hultgren 
Enforcement Counsel 

United States Environmental Protection Agency - Region 
One Congress Street, Suite 1100, Mailcode SEL 

Boston, MA 02114-2023 
Telephone: (617) 918- 1761 

Fax: (617) 918-0761 
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IX. EFFECTIVE DATE: COMPUTATION OF TIME 

37. This Order shall be effective ten (10) business days after its receipt by Respondent 
or Respondent' s designated representative unless a conference is timely requested as provided 
above. If a conference is timely requested, then at the conclusion of the conference or after the 
conference, if EP A determines that no modification to the Order is necessar, the Order shall 
become effective immediately upon notification by EP A of such determination. If modification 
of the Order is determined by EP A to be necessar, the Order shall become effective upon 
notification by EP A of such modification. Any EP A notification under this paragraph may, at 
EP A' s discretion, be provided to Respondent by facsimile, electronic mail, or oral 
communication; provided that if EP A does use such a form of notification, it wil also confirm 
such notification by first class, certified or express mail to Respondent or its legal counsel. Any 
amendment or modification of this Order by EP A shall be made or confirmed in writing. 

38. For puroses ofthis Order, the term "day" shall mean a calendar day unless 
expressly stated to be a business day. "Business day" shall mean a day other than a Saturday, 
Sunday, or federal legal holiday. When computing any period of time under this Order, if the 
last day would fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal legal holiday, the period shall run until the 
next business day.


X. APPENDICES

39. The following appendices are attached to and incorporated into this Order: 
Appendix A" is a copy ofthe Quitclaim Deed, dated June 24, 2008 for the Property. "Appendix 

B" is a survey map of the Property. "Appendix C" is a copy of the Administrative Order for 
Access, dated July 1 , 2008, for two other properties owned by Respondent within the Site. 

X. NOTICE OF INTENT TO COMPLY

40. On or before the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall notify EP A 
wrting whether Respondent wil comply with the terms ofthis Order. Respondent's failure to 
notify EP A of its unconditional intent to fully comply with this Order by the time the Order 
becomes effective shall be: 1) construed as a denial of EPA' s request for access; and 2) as of 
the effective date of the Order, treated as a violation of the Order. Such written notice shall be 
sent to John Hultgren at the address identified above. 

XI. TERMINATION

41. This Order shall remain in effect until James T. Owens, III, Director, Office of Site 
Remediation and Restoration or his designee notifies Respondent in wrting that access to the 
Property is no longer needed for the purpose of implementing the response actions referenced in 
this Order. 
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SO ORDERED. 

Itffff 
es T. Owens III Director Date 

Ice of Site Remediation and Restoration 
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I am notifyng the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency that the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe-
Wampanoag Nation wil comply with the Administrative Order for Access to the Property 
identified by the Town of Cumberland Assessors Office as Map 58 Lot 69, Docket No. 
CERCLA-01-2009-0048 

Wilfred W. Greene Date 
President 
Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe - Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 
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QUIT CLAIM DEED OF GIFT 

PATRICK T. CONLEY and GAIL CAHALAN CONLEY, One Bnstol POint Road. BristoL
Rhode Island 02809 

for consideration paid , grant to SEACONKE WAMPANOAG TRIBE-WAMPANCAGNATION, INC., a Rhode Island Corporation 
clo Wilfred W. Greene " Chief Eagie Heart"2220 Warwick Avenue. Apt. H- 10. Warwick , Rhode Island 02889 

wi,h QUIT CLAIM COVENANTS 

FOR LEGAL DESCRIFTJCN

SEE EXHI81T " A" ATTACHED HERETO 

AND INCORPORAED HEREIN SY REFERENCE 

Subject to all municipal liens, taxes. and nc:.mbranc$S of n !:ord. 

THIS TR,o. NSFER is A G,FT SO THAT 
j\JO DOCUiVIENTARY STAiVlPS

REClUIRED AND NO RiG.L. 44-30- ,13 IS ,qECUIRED .AS THIS is NOT ,:
TRANSFER FOF: V.l'LUE. 

THIS TR,I\NSFER is :=XCLUDED FROi'i THE SMOKE DETECTOR . 
CARBCN MONOXIDE L \!V .A.S PROVIDED IN SECTiON 23-28. 35- ,.: 8ECflL',sE T:.-EPROPERTY CONT,o. INS NO RESiDENTIAL D\'VELLlNG3. 

WITNESS our hancs chis day or 2008 

/'7 ,1 / ./7 A;r -1 F (/ 

PATRICK T CO"llffY ;;f"
G.rIL CP.. HALAN CONLE:Y 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
COUNTY OF PRCVIDENCE 

In East Providence on the day aT .
I; 

(,U'l . E. 2008. before :T1epersonally appeared PATRICK T. CONLEY and GAIL CA.
HAL.u N CONLEY 10 meknown and known by me to be the parties 

execUTing the foregoing instiumem and theyac!mowledged said instrument by them executed to be their free act and deed. 

Grantee s Address: C""-r,-r,, I' ' CI6.L\(p
Anna Maria Loiselle , Notary Public2220 Warwick Ave. 
My Commission Expires: 11/24/10Apr. H-


Warwic:( , RI 02889 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

SDMS DOC 10297102 
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EXHIIT A


..cel of land situated on the we terly side of the location 

llew' York, New Haven & Ha rtford Ra 11 road In the Ashton 
Providenc:e, State of


In the Town of Cumberland, County of 

51and, bounded and described as follows:


1 ine of the New York, New

1ng at a potnt tn the westerly
Pr.oyldence- lIorcester Branch rlght-of-wilY
" Hartford Rallroad"
a1. !!J of the l!onucented rail road base481,
ite station
5 said point being marked by a granite bound and being the


Corning 
belsterlY cOrner of land now or formerly of Owens­

laS corporation and the northeasterly corner of the herein

bed parcel; thence running southerly along the westerly Hnethree and 5/10


aid railroad right-of-way twelve hundred sixty­

5) feet to a corner; thence turning at right angles and


1n9 westerly bounding southerly on land of Development

four hundred (400) feet to the Blackstone River; 

lty corp. about said Blackstone River about 
ce northerly bounding westerly on 


rteen hundred thirty (1330) feet to said land now or lately
9 Fi berg1 as Corporat 1 on; thence easterly bounded
iOwens­
therly on the 1 ast mentioned 1 and one hundred (100) feet. more 

hSS, to the point and place of beginning. Said parcel contains 
1 acres.


estilli1tion 5.


.ther with a right of way forty (40) feet in width for passage 
.yehicle or on foot from Hartin Street acrosS other 

property 
Devel op ent Rea 1 ty Corp. to the southerly
of

or formerly running as follows: across 
t"l of the property hereby conveyed. 9) acres now or

It tract of approximately fifteen and 9/10 (15. Wire &

ormlrly leased by Development Rea1ty Corp. to The Ansonia
and' made a part 
b1e Company as shown on a blueprint annexed to
'In Indenture of Lease dated August 5, 1955. between Development 

,lty Corp. and said The Anson1a .lre & Cable Company recorded

101' hereto. and continuing across Develop 

ent Realty Corp. 

approxillately twelve and 9/10 (12. 9) acres , which lies fact of 

.tween said tract now or formerly leased by Development Realty

tfP, to The Anson I a IIi re & Cabl e Company and the property herebyneilI' the Bladstone River",eyed approximately parallel to and 1 east three hundred 
t easterly line of said right-of-way to be at

fty (350) feet westerly from the southeasterly corner of the 
perty hereby conveyed.


with such riparian rights as are appurtenant to the

descr1bed and are owned or enjoyed by said Developrnent 

conveyance is made ubject to the reservations contained

deed from Lonsdal e Company to Edward A. McNul ty dated NoveQber 
, 1942 and recorded with the Records of Land Evidence in said 

ut as modified by hose
berland in Deed Book 94 at page 60. 


o certain quitclaim deeds to said Edward A. McNulty, one from 
g Philip Finishing Co. and the other from J. H. Mills, Inc..

COrded In said records 1n Oeed BOOK 136 at pages 426 and 430,


further mod1f1ed by two certain quitcla1m deedS to Develop­

ealty Corp., one from J. H. Mills, Inc. and the other from


lkshlre- Hathaway Inc., duly recorded wi th said records prior 
eto; and subject also to the easement granted by Edward A.


y to the Blackstone Valley Gas a d EI ectric Company dated

1946 and recorded \I th s jd records in Deed B!JOK 99 at 

e 3S.


onveyance 1s further ade subject to sewer easements of

as shown as . Proposed Se..er EaselDent to Parcel C" on 

Certain plat of land entitled "REPLAY APRIL 1984 PLAN OF

CONVEYED BY TOWN OF CUKBERlAND CUMBERLAND R. I. SCALE 

0:0 H CH 1984 THE GUILLEMETTE CORPORATION" and recorded in

La d EVidence Records of said Town of Cumberland.


parcel is further designted aB Lot 69' 00 Assessor I B Plat 58. 
an addx-esB of 65 Johu C Dea Merial Blvd., Cumerlan, RI. 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION I 

In the Matter of: 

PETERSONIPURITAN, INC. SUPERFUND SITE Docket No. 
CERCLA 01-2008-0056 

Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe--
Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 
Respondent. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

Proceedings under Section 104( e)( 5)of the FOR ACCESS 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation) 
and Liabilty Act, as amended, 42 U.S. 9604(e)(5) ) 

I. JUSDICTION

1. Ths Administrative Order ("Order ) is issued to the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe-
Wampanoag Nation, Inc., (hereinafer "Respondent"), pursuant to the authority vested in the 
President of the United States by Section 104(e)(5) of the Comprehensive Environmenta 
Response, Compensation, and Liabilty Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U. C. 9 9604(e)(5), and the 

R.National Contingency Plan ("NCP"), 40 C. 3000400(d)(4). This authority was delegated to
the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") on Januar 23
1987, by Executive Order 12580, 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 , delegated to the Regional Administrators of 
EP A on May 11 , 1994, by EP A Delegation No. 14- , and further delegated concurrently to the 
Director, Offce of Site Remediation and Restoration, the Manager," Emergency Planing and 
Response, Office of Site Remediation and Restoration, and the Managers, Remediation and 
Restoration I and II, Office of Site Remediation-and Restoration, as appropriate, by Order No. 
1200, Chapter 14- , September 3 , 1996. 

II. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

2; This Order requires the Respondent.t9 grant EPAandits offcers employees ' agents 
attorneys, contractors, and other authorizedrepresentatives entr and access to the real propert
described in Paragraph 6 (the "Propert") below, located in Cumberland, Rhode Island. Access 
is required for: 1) implementig a remedial design and remedial action ("RDIR") for the First 
Operable Unit ("OU 1 ") of the PetersonIurtan, Inc. Superfd Site located in Cumberland and 
Lincoln, Rhode Island ' (the "Site ); and 2) determining the need for a response action at the 
Second Operable Unit ("OU 2") of the Site by performing a remedial investigation and feasibilty 
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study ("RIS"), as fuher described in the Findings of Fact. This Order fuher requires the 
Respondent to refrain from interfering with access to the Propert by EP A and its authorized 
agents or representatives for the puroses set forth herein. 

III. FINDINGS OF FACT 

3. Respondent Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe-Wampanoag Nation, Inc. (the 
Respondent") is a Rhode Island 501 (c)(3) not-for-profit corporation. Its business address is 

2220 Warck Avenue, Apt. HI0, Warck, Rhode Island 02889-3166. The Respondent has 
owned the Propert since December 2006. Wilfred W. Greene is the President of the Seaconke 
Wampanoag Tribe-Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 

4. The Site consists of two operable un,its ("OUs ) and a potential OU 3 area, totaling 
over two linear miles of mixed industral/commercial/residential propert. The Site is located 
along the Blackstone 
 ver and includes a portion of the Blackstone River Valley National 
Heritage Corrdor. The Site is located in the towns of Cumberland and Lincoln, in the nort­

. central corner of Rhode Island. The Site is surounded by industrial, residential, and semi-rural 
properties. An aerial Site map and the Town of Cumberland' s assessors plat maps 14 and 34 are 
attached as Appendix A. 

5. The Site contans many different parcels. EP A believes that the most contamated 
parcel is the 52-acre J. M. Mils Landfill located within OU 2, which accepted mixed municipal 
and industrial waste from 1954 though 1986. 

6. In 2006, the Respondent was gifted the Propert which includes the 1. M. Mils 
. Landfll. The Propert includes two parcels described by the Cumberland Assessors Offce and 

the umberland Registry of Deeds as Plat #14, Lot #23 and Plat #34, Lot #249. Plat #14, Lot 
#23, which includes the Landfill, is located entirely withn OU 2. Plat #34, Lot #249, is 
priarly withn OU 1 , but also spans into OU 2. The deeds transferrng Plat #14, Lot #23 and 
Plat #34, Lot #249 to Respondent are attached as Appendix B. 

, 7. Samples taen from the Site indicate the presence of volatile organc contamants 
(including, but not limited to, trcWoroethylene, freon 11 , 1, dichloroethene, 1 

trichloroethane, benzene) and also chromium, nickel, and lead in the groundwater. Containants 
found in the soil and sediment includebenzo(a)pyrene, chrsene, irideno(1, 3+cd)pyrene, bis(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate, aroclors, and asbestos insulation/transite. In addition, soil samples along 
the Blackstone River have been ' found, to be'contaated with polychlorinated biphenyls' 
polyaromatic hydrocarbons, and heavy metals. All of these are "hazardous substaces" with 
the meanng of Section 101(14) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S.C. ~ 9601(14). These hazardous substances 
were disposed of at the Site and have been released or are theatened to be released at the Site. 

8. On September 8, 1983 , EPA included the Site on the Superfd National Priorities 
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List , 40 C. R. Part 300, App. B , pursuant to Section 105(a)(8)(B) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S. C. S 
9605(a)(8)(B). EPA conducted a removal action on theOU 2 area in 1992, which involved 
construction of a fence around the former J. M. Mills Landfill and the removal of drs 
containing contaminated materials from the base of the landfill. In November 1997, a second 
removal action was conducted at the J. M. Mils Landfill, which included the disposal of asbestos 
contaning wastes found outside ofthe fenced-in area. The securty fence was extended to limit 
fuher dumping and restrict access to the au 2 portion of the Site. 

9. To address the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants or
containants at the Propert, EPA is conducting certin response actions. These actions include 
performing an investigatIon into the natue and extent of containation at au 2 though anRIS, and the implementation of an at OU 1. These actions are authorized by SectionRDIR 

104(a) and (b) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S. 9604(a) and (b). 

10. PUrsuant to an October 18, 2004, Thd Amendment to an Admnistrative Order on 
Consent ("AOC"), a group of Potentially Responsible Paries, including KIK Custom Products 
Inc., Waste Management, Inc., and Unilever (collectively the "OU 2 PRPs" or "OU 2 PRP 
Group ), are under an obligation to pay for and perform the RIS at OU 2. The AOC requires 
the OU 2 PRP Group to obta site access agreements ITom the owners of any portion of the Site 
not owned by the PRPs. Another group ofPotenticilly Responsible Paries, including 
Custom Products, Inc., Lonza, . Inc. , Pacific Anchor Chemical Corporation, and SUPERV ALU 
Operations, Inc. (collectively the "OU 1 PRPs" or "OU 1 PRP Group ), are also requ red to 
obtain such access agreements pursuant to a 1995 Consent Decree to perform the 


RDIR for OU 
1. Despite numerous requests from the OUI PRP Group, the OU 2 PRP Group, and
representatives of EP A, Respondent has refused to provide access for the puroses of performing
the response activities described above. The Project Managers for the OUI PRP Group and the 
OU 2 PRP Group have been designated as Authorized Agents of EP A for the purose of entr 
onto the Propert owned or controlled by Respondent. 

11. To perform the RDIR at OU l.as described above, it is necessar for EP A and its 
offcers, employees, agents, attorneys, contractors, and other authorized representatives 
including the OU 1 PRP Group and their respective offcers, employees, agents, attorneys 
contractors, and other representatives, to have access to the Propert. The activities for which 
entr is required include:a. Access to, on, above, across, and under the Propert for the puroses of 

performing the RDIR for OU 1 on the Propert or on adjacent properties. 
b. . Ingress to. and egress from-and.passageand repassage by foot and. any form 

of vehicle or tranporttion device to perform the on the Propert.RDIR 

Permission to install, repai, maintan, constrct, replace, use and operate 
those instrentaities and facilities deemed necessar by EP A to perform. 
the RDIR on the .Propert. 
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Taking soil, water, and air samples as determined to be necessar on the 
Propert. 
Sampling of any solids or liquids stored or disposed of on the Propert. 
Examining the groundwater monitoring wells to the extent such wells exist
on the Propert; 

Sampling existing well water to the extent such wells exist on thePropert.

Examinig the Propert in connection with RDIR activities, including, 
but not limted to monitorig institutional controls. 
Takng any emergency response actions as necessar on the Propert. 
Other activities incident to conducting or observing the conduct of the . 
RDIR for OU 1. 

12. To perform the RIS at OU2 as described above, it is necessar for EPA and its 
offcers, employees, agents, attorneys, contractors, and other authorized representatives 
including the au 2 PRP Group and their respective offcers, employees, agents, attorneys 
contractors, and other representatives, to have access to the Propert. The activities for which 
entr is required include:a. Acc ss to, on, above, across, and under the Propert for the puroses of 

performg the RIS for OU 2 on the Propert or on adjacent properties; 
Ingress to and egress from and passage and repassage by foot and any form 
ofvehicIe or transporttion device to perform the RIS for au 2 on thePropert.
Permission to install, repai, maintain, constrct, replace, use and operate 
those instruentalities and facilties deemed necessar by EP A to perform 
the RIS on the Propert.
Takng soil, water, and air samples as determined to be necessar on the 
Propert. 
Sampling of any solids or liquids stored or disposed of on the Propert.
Examg the groundwater monitoring wells to the extent such wells exist 
on the Propert. .

Sampling existing well water to the extent such wells exist on thePropert.
Drilling or excavating holes for subsurace investigation on the Propert.
Takg actions related to the investigation or remediation of surace or 
subsurace contanation on the Propert. 

----- 1; Examining the -Propert -in-connection with remedial design- and 
implementation activities. 


- k. Taking any emergency response actions as necessar on the Propert. 
Other activities incident to conducting or observing the conduct of the 
RIS for au 2. 
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13. Beginnng in June, 2007, numerous attempts were made by the au 2 PRP Group
and, subsequently, the OU 1 PRP Group, to obtain the Respondent' s consent for access to the 
Propert. On Januar 4 2008, EPA sent the Respondent a wrtten request for access to the 
Propert. The request for access letter outlined EP A' s need for access and included a consent for 
access agreement ("Access Agreement"). The letter requested a reply within 20 business days of 
receipt, or by Januar 24 , 2008. To date, no response has been received. 

14. On March 21 2008, personnel from EPA, while installing tiew locks on thee 
gates in the fence around the J. M. Mils Landfill, encountered Mr. Greene using heavy 
machinery to remove metal debris and other material from the J.M. Mils Landfll. At that time 
Mr. Greene was provided with a key to the newly installed locks and was verbally reminded of 
his responsibility to refrain from disturbing or interfering with the ongoing investigation at the 
Site (inc1uding the sampling and monitoring stations instaled as par of the ongoing RIS). Mr.
Greene was told that his use of heavy machinery to remove material from the landfll may be 
considered to be such distubance or interference, and he was urged to respond to the request 
for access letter. 

15. 01; March 25, 2008 , afer many unsuccessful attempts to contact the Respondent 
though its attorney, EPA sent the Respondent a Notice of Failure to Respond to a request for 
access letter which requested a reply within 10 business days of receipt. In ths letter, EP A
described the need to access the Propert, included another copy of the Access Agreement, listed
EPA' s attempts since June 2007 to obtai voluntar access and e plained that ifno response was 
received EP A would be forced to treat the Respondent' s inaction as a denial of access. To date 
more than 10 business days have elapsed and no response has been received. 

16. On April 8, 2008, counsel for the OU 1 PRP Group met with Mr. Greene and his 
counsel Patrck Conley. At this meeting, the Access Agreement was discussed, and Mr. Conley
suggested that it would be signed withn a matter of days. 

17. On April 1 0, 2008, Mr. Conley sent a letter to the Respondent in which he 
strenuously urged his client to sign the Access Agreement and to cooperate with EP 

18. On April 15 , 2008, Michelle Lauterback, EPA Senior Enforcement Counsel, and
David Newton, EP A Remedial Project Manager, spoke by telephone with Lesley Rich, another
attorney representing the Respondent. Mr. Rich was not aware of the April 8 meeting or Mr..
Conley s April 10 letter to Mr. Greene. Durg this call, Mr. Rich said he would contact Ms. 
Lauterback within.two days to confIrm whetherhis..cient was willng to sign the Access.
Agreement and cooperate with EP A. To date, the Access Agreement has not been signed. EP A 
has not been contacted by Respoll;lent or Respondent's counsel since the April 15 telephone 
conversation. 



-.. - -- .. .

Administrative Order for Access: Operable Units I and 2 ofthe Petersonlurtan. Inc. Suoerfd Site 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AN DETERMINATIONS 

19. The Site is a "facilty within the meanng of Section 101 (9) of CERCLA 
42 U.S. C. 
 9601(9). 

20. The Respondent is a "person" within the meang of Section 101(21) ofCERCLA 
42 U.S.C. ~ 9601(21). 

21. All of the substances listed in Paragraph 6 above are hazardous substaces or 
pollutants or containants within the meang of Sections 101(14) and 101(23) ofCERCLA 
42 U. C. 9601(14), 9601(23). 

22. Based on the information provided in Paragraphs 3 through 17 of ths Order, EP A 
has a reasonable basis to believe that there may be a release Qr theat of release of hazardous 
substances, pollutants or containants, within the meanng of Sections 101 (22) and 104( e)(1) of 

c.CERCLA, 42 U. 9601(22) and 9604(e)(1), at the Site. 

23. The Propert owned or controlled by Respondent referred to in Paragraph 6 above, isa propert:
a. where hazardous substaces, pollutants or containants have been generated 

stored, treated, disposed of, or transported from; and . 
b. from or to which hazardous substances, pollutants ' or contaminants have

been or may have been released; and 
c. where such release is or may be theatened; and 
d. where entr is needed to determine the need for response, to identifY the 

appropriate response, or to effectuate a response action withn the meang of 
Section 104(e)(3) ofCERCLA, 42 U. 9604(e)(3).C. 

Entr to the Propert is needed by the au 1 and au 2 PRP Groups and by EP A, its 
officers, employees, agents, contractors, and other representatives of the United States, for the 
puroses of determining the need 'for a response action and for the purose of choosing or taing
a response action, within the meanng of Section 104(e)(1) ofCERCLA, 42 D. 9604(e)(I).C. 

25. Repeated requests for access to the Propert made by the aD 1 and au 2 PRP 
Groups and by EP A have not been granted by the Respondent. 

v. -ORDER h 

26. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Determinations, and the Administrative Record, the Respondent is hereby ordered to provide 
EP A, the OU 1 PRP Group, the au 2 PRP Group, and their respective officers , employees, 
agents, attorneys, contractors, and other representatives, full and unestrcted access at all 
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reasonable times to the Propert for the purose of conducting response activities, including but
not limited to those puroses listed at Paragraphs 11 and 12 of this Order. EPA has designated 
the following individuals as its representatives solely for the purose of coordinating access to. the Site: 

For the OU 1 PRP Group 
Douglas Simons 
ENSRlAEC OM 

2 Technology Park Drive 
Westford, MA 01886-3140 

Tel: (978) 589-3360 

and 

Bruce-Sean Reshen 
The Guadian Trust 

O. Box 158
Faield, CT 06824-0158 

For the au 2 PRP Group 
David J. Lang, LSP 

Ground Water Consultants, Inc. 
2 Fosters Point 

Beverly, MA 01915 
Tel: (508) 641-5522 
Fax: (978) 921- 1540 

27. The Respondent shall not interfere with EPA' s exercise of its access authorities 
pursuant to 42 U. C. 9604(e) and 40 C. C. 300AOO(d), and shall not interfere with or 
otherwse liIJit any activity conducted at the Site by EP A, its offcers, employees, agents 
contractors, or other representatives. Any such interference shall be deemed a violation of thisOrder. 

28. Nothng herein liInts or otherwse afects any right of entry held by the United
States pursuant to applicable laws, regulations, or permts. 

29, This Qrdershall applyJo_ and b hin.ding.up-Qn JheRespondentandits successors
heirs and assigns (including transferees of the Propert), each and every offcer, employee, or
agent of the Respondent, and all other persons and entities who are under the direct or indirect 
control of the Respondent, including any and all lessees of the Propert. 

30. In the event of any conveyance by the Respondent, or the Respondent' s agents 
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heirs, successors and assigns, of an interest in the Propert, described in Paragraph 6 above
Respondent or Respondent' s agents, heirs, successors or assigns shall convey the interest in a 
maner which insures continued access to the Propert by EP A and its representatives for the 
purose of carng out activities at the Site. Any such conveyance shall restrct the use of the 
Propert so that the use will not interfere with activities undertaken or to be undertaken by EP 
and its representatives. Respondent, or Respondent' s agents, heirs, successors and assigns shall 
notify EP A in wrting at least thirt (30) days prior to the conveyance of any interest in the 
Propert, and shall, prior to the transfer, notify the other paries involved in the conveyance of the 
provisions of this Ord r. 

vi. ENFORCEMENT 

31. Compliance with this Order shall be enforceable pursuant to Section 104( e)( 5) of
CERCLA, U.S.C. 9604(e)(5). A court may impose a civil penalty on the Respondent of up to
thrt-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32 500) for each day that the Respondent 
uneasonably fails to comply with this Order, as provided in Section 104(e)(5) ofCERCLA, 42 

C. 9604(e)(5) and the Civil Monetar Penalty Inflation Adjustment Ru1e, 60 Fed. Reg. 
7121 40 C.F.R. Par 19.4. Nothing; herein shall preclude EPA from taking any additional 
enforcement actions, and/or other actions it may deem necessar for any purose, including the 
prevention or abatement of a theat to the public health, welfare- or the environment arising from 
conditions at the Site, and recovery of the costs thereof. 

32. Nothng in ths Order constitutes a waiver, bar, release or satisfaction of or a 
- defense to any cause of action which EP A has now or may have, in the future against Respondent

or against any entity which is not a par to this Order. 

33. Nothing in ths Qrder shall afect in any ma.er the right ofEPA to issue any other 
orders or to take any other adminstrative or civil action against the Respondent or any other 
paries under CERCLA which relate to this Site or any other site. 

34. Nothing in this Order constitutes a decision on preauthorization of fuds under 
Section 111(a)(2) ofCERCLA, 42 U. C. 9611(a)(2). 

VI. ADMIISTRATIVE RECORD 

35. EP A has established an Administrative Record which forms the basis for the
issuance ofthis- Order. It is available at the EPA-ofiices in--Boston Massachusetts- To review 
the Administrative Record, please contact Michelle Lauterback, Senior Enforcement Counsel 
whose contact information is provided in Paragraph 36, below. 
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VIII. OPPORTUNITY TO CONFER 

36. With three (3) business days afer receipt of ths Order by Respondent, Respondent
may request a 'conference with EPA to be held no later than two (2) business days after 
Respondent' s request, on any matter pertinent to this Order, including its applicability, the factual
findings and the determinations upon which it is based, the appropriateness of any actions
Respondent is ordered to take, or any other reltwant and material issues or contentions which the 
Respondent may have regarding this Order. This conference is not an adversaral proceeding and 
is not par of any proceeding to enforce or challenge ths Order. The Respondent may appear in
person or by an attorney or other representative at the conference. The Respondent may also 
submit written comments or statements of position on any matter .pertinent to this Order no later
than the time of the conference, or two business days before the effective date of ths Order if 
Respondent does not request a conference EP A will deem the Respondent to have waivedits 
right to the conference or to submit wrtten comments if it fails to request the conference or

. submit comments within the specified time period(s). Any request for a conference or wrtten 
comments or statements should be submitted to: 

Michelle Lauterback, Senior Enforcement Counsel 
United States Environmenta Protection Agency 

One Congress Street, Suite 1100 (SES) 
Boston, MA 02114-2023 

Tel: (617) 918- 1774 
Fax: (617) 918- 1809 

IX. EFFECTIVE DATE AN COMPUTATION OF TIME 

37. This Order shall be effective ten (10) business days after receipt by Respondent 
uness a conference is timely requested as provided above. If a conference is timely requested
then at the conclusion of the conference or afer.the conference, ifEPA determes that
modification to the Order is necessar, the Order shall become effective immediately upon
notification by EP A of such determination. If modification of the Order is determined by EP A to 
be necessar, the Order shall become effective upon notification by EP A of such modification.
Any EPA notification under ths paragraph may, at EPA' s discretion, be provided to the
Respondent by facsimile, electronic mail, or oral communication; provided that if EP A does use 
such a foqn of notification,' it will also such notification by first class, certified orconfum 

express mail to Respondent or its legal counsel. Any amendment or modification of this Order 
by EPA shall be made or confinnedin wrting. . 

38. For puroses of this Order, the term "day" shall mean a calendar day unless expressly
stated to be a business day. "Business day" shall mean a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or 
federal legal holiday. When computing any period of time under ths Order, if the last day would
fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal legal holiday, the period shall ru until the next business 
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day. 

x. APPENDICES 

39. The following appendices are attached to and incorporated into this Order: 
Appendix A" is an aerial map of the Site and the Town of Cumberland' s assessors. 
plat maps 14 and 34. 

Appendix B" are the deeds transferring the Propert to Respondent. 

XI. NOTICE OF INTENT TO COMPLY 

39. On or before the effective date (jfthsOrder, Respondent shall notify EPAin wrting 
whether Respondent wil comply with the terms of this Order. Respondent' s failure to notify 
EP A of its unconditional intent to fully comply with this Order by the time the Order becomes 
effective shall be: 1) constred as a denial ofEPA' s request for access, and 2) as of the effective 
date of the Order, and continuing thereafter until Respondent complies with the Order, treated as 
a violation of the Order. Such wrtten notice shall be sent to Michelle Umterback at the address 
identified above. 

XII. TERMINATION

40. Ths Order shall remain in effect until James T. Owens, ll, Director Office of Site 
Remediation and Restoration or his designee notifies Respondent in wrting that access to the 
Propert is no longer needed for the purose of implementig the response actions referenced in 
this Order. 

SO ORDERED. 

ftCb8 
irector Date 

ation and Restoration 
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I am notifyg the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency that the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe-
Wampanoag Nation, Inc., wil comply with the Administrative Order for Propert Access
CERCLA Docket No. 01-2008-0056. 

Wilfred W. Greene Date 
President 
Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe 
Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 
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Aerial Map of the Site 
Town of Cumberland' s Assessors Plat Maps 14 and 



Notes: 
1. Boundaries depicted are estimated and

are for general descriptive purpses only. 
2. OU1 includes the Quinnvile wellfield as a

receptor of OU1 groundwater contaminants. 
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Deeds Transferring Propert to Respondent 
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OQ/14/2008 02:04PM

ElP: 001421/000529 

t#:000266Z1 
Cumber and. R 

CORRECTIVE" . 
QUIT CLAIM DEED OF GIFT 

PATRK T. CONLEY and GAIL CAHALN CONLEY, One Bristol Point Road, Bristol
Rhode Island 02809 

fo consideration paid, grant to SEACONKE WAMPANOAG TRIBE-WAMPANOAG
NATION. INC., a Rhode Island Corpration, c/o Wilfed W. Greene .Chief Eagle Heart
2220 Warwick Avenue, Apt H 1 0, Warwick, Rhode Island 02889 

With QUIT CLAIM COVENANTS 

That certin lot or parcel of land wit all the buildings and improvements
thereon situatd Sout West of Rail Road TracJ(s In the Town of Cumberland 
County of Providence, State of Rhode Island, and furter designated as Lot 23 on
Assessor's Plat 14 sitated South West of Rail Road Tracks, consisting of
50 acres, more or les. 

Subjec to all municipal liens, taes, and encumbrances of record. 

The purpose of this Corrctve Quitclaim Deed of Gift is to corrct the
erroneous legal description affed to that certin Quitclaim Deed of Gift dated
December 26, 2006, and recorded In the Town of Cumberland on February 7, 2007 
in Book 1:J70 at Page 581. .


THIS TRNSFER IS A GIFT SO THAT NO DOCUMENTARY STAMPS ARE 
REQUIRED AND NO R, L. 44-0-71.3 IS REQUIRED AS lHlS IS NOT A
TRANSFER FOR VALUE. 

THIS TRNSFER IS EXCLUDED FROM THE SMOKE DETECTOR AND 
. CARBON MONOXIDE LAW AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 23-28.35-14 BECAUSE THE 

PROPERTY CONTAINS NO RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS. 

WIESS our hands this 10th day of April, 2008. 

, k', r: /. 
. GAIL CAHALAN CONLEY 


STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
COUNT OF PROVIDENCE 

In Eat Providence on the 1 Oth day of April 2008, before me personally 
appeared PATRICK T. CONLEY and GAIL CAHLAN CONLEY to me known and 
known by me to be the partes executng the foregoing instrment and they
ackowledged said instrument by them exeut to be their free act and deed. 

Grantee s Address: 

2220 Warw Ave. My Commission Expires: 11/24/10
Apr. 1-10 
Warwick, RI 02889 
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QUIT CLAIM DEED OF GIFT r: :: .. NStQ--..O"r+..Oro .. Q

PATRICK T. 
t:()NLE and AIL CAHALA CONLEY, of One Qristol Point Road, 

": ..10..
Bristol, Rhode Island 02809 . 
 :: 0..0.-0..
for consideraon paid, gmnts to SEACONK ViAMPANO G TRIBE.WAMPANOAG w C)NATION, INC., a Rhode Island 

Cooron, Clo WDfred W. Greene .Chlef Eagle HearE ff2220 Warwck Avenue, Apt. H-10, Warwck Rhode Island 02889 OJ UJ 
:'i:1'1 t-%'.:' :;r" 

with QUIT,CLAM CbVENANS 

FOR LEGAL ,DESCRIPTION 
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO 

AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE 

, Said parcell. furter deslgnafed aa Lot 249 on Asessof's Plat 
0(.5. 

34 situatedon Martn Street, consisflng , more or Ie... . 
Subject to all municipal lien.,' faxes, and' enctmbrances of record. 

THIS TRNSFER IS A GIFT SO THAT NO DOCUMENTARY STAMPS ARE 
REQUIRED AND NO RIGL 44-0-71:3, WITHHOLDING IS REQUIRED AS THIS IS
NOT A TRNSFER FOR VALUE. 

THIS TRANSFER IS EXEMPT FROM THE SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON 
MONOXIDE LAW AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 23-28.

35-14 BECAUSE THEPROPERTY CONTAINS NO RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS. 

WITNESS our hands this 26th day of December, 2006. 

IlPlJJk 
Il CAHALAN CONlEV 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
COUNT OF PROVIDENCE 

In East Providence on the 26'day of December , 2006 before me personallyappeare PATRICK T. CONLEY and GAIL' CAHALAN CONLEY to .me known andknown by me to bEHhe parties execung the foregOing Instrment and theyacknowleged said Instrument by them executed to be their fr act an!1 deed. 

7;, 
My Commission Expires: 11124110 

Grantee' s Address: 
2220 Warwick Avenue 
Apt H-


Warwick, Rhode Island 02889 
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CO .. 
. That 'certaln Parcel of Real Es
of Berkele)', fn the . Town of CU 

tate located in the Vl11a. 

berland. County of
ProV deflQ8, State of Rhode Island, . 
bounded and described'
as .!ollo.ws: 

Beginni 1 at a stone bound at the northea.terly .comerof land now or formerly of Standard 
Romper Company, -Inc.-which point 1s S. 81 30"W., eighty-seven and .83/100. (87. 83) feel. from station 452i-8. 09 on the monumentedbase Une of New York, New Haven and Ha ttol'aanroadCompany and running northerly par 
llel to and . sixy' and.no/IOO (80. 00) f et westerly Irom the w 8terly rfght-ot-yUne of New York. New Have.n and Hartford RailroadCompany 1lve'hunttred seven .(507) teee, more Qr less, .

to the 8oU erly Une ot Mart1 Street; tJence l'unr;ngeasterly along said southerly 

Une of al1 Street sixty-(61) feet. rt:l'ore or less, to the 'westerly right-ai-wayUneor New York, New Haven, and Hartford Railroad

CompanYi thence running southerly to s ulbea8terly along'!aid westerly rlght way Une of New . k, New Havenand Hal'tfo!:d Railroad Compa y about two thousand twohundred sixty-five (2 
205) teet to the northerly COI' ler ofland now or forme!"ly 

of. J. M. Mine, Inc., which. pointis in range with the north side of a culvert under the rail­

. road track which north side of culvert 
18 at staUon. 435+90. 92 on the monumented base Une of New York. 

NewHaven and Hart.ford Rallroad Company; thence running S.-16 -40"W. ihrange with said 
north. side culvertotbounding southeasterly on said Jand 
now or formerly of.


(80) 
J. M. MUla, 

Inc. sixty feet, mQre or less, to apoint which. is sixty and no/lOa .
C80. 00) feet Sotlthwesterlyfrom the southwesterly right-of-way line of New York,New Haven and Hartford RaUroad .

Company; thence runiling
northwesterly to northerly 


in line wbich '1. parallel:toBnd sixty and no/100 (60. 00) teet southwesterly and westerly.from the westerly right-oC-way 
Une 01 New York, NewHaven and Hal"tfotd Railroad. CDmpany about one thousand 

s.e en hqndred forty-five 
(1, .745) feet to the point 01 belinning.CDntaina approx.mately three (3) acres of land. Said lastbound8southW!! te.r)y 

couraeJ'clwe"Jerl;y -on.l4'nd- nowor formerly of8Bf fStandard Romper Conpany. Inc. . 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1-):
4( PR01 

REGION I 
ONE CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1100 

BOSTON, MA 02114-2023


URGENT LEGAL MATTER - PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

APR 1 4 2009 

Wilfred Greene, President 
Seaconke Wamp,moag Tribe 
Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 
2220 Warwick Avenue, Apt. HIO 
Warwick, RI 02889-3166 

Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe 
Wampanoag Nation, Inc. 
c/o Patrick Conley, Esq. 
Attorney At Law 
200 AlIens Ave 
Providence, RI 02903 

RE: Administrative Order for Property Access - Plat 58, Lot 69 
Peterson/Puritan, Inc. Superfud Site, Cumberland and Lincoln, RI 

Dear Mr. Greene:


Enclosed is an Administrative Order for Property Access (the "Order ) for a parcel of property 
owned by the Seaconke Wampanoag Tribe, Wampanoag Nation, Inc. ("Respondent"), located 
within Operable Unit One ("aU 1 ") of the Peterson/Puritan, Inc. Superfund Site "Site 

. d tI th f' t f ofIS re- 'U1re- olr e. .u .olse- 01 1m. e- me- a. lOin 

s. Postal ServiceCERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT . I 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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